
LOCAL LICENSING FORUM
TUESDAY, 23 JANUARY 2018

A MEETING of the LOCAL LICENSING FORUM will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 

COUNCIL HEADQUARTERS, NEWTOWN ST BOSWELLS, TD6 0SA on TUESDAY, 

23 JANUARY 2018 at 4.00 pm

J. J. WILKINSON,
Clerk to the Council,

16 January 2018

BUSINESS

1. Apologies for Absence. 

2. Order of Business. 

3. Declarations of Interest. 

4. Minute (Pages 3 - 6) 2 mins

Minute of meeting of the Local Licensing Forum of 3 October 2017 to be 
approved (copy attached).

5. Matters arising from the Minute 5 mins

6. Best Bar None (BBN) 10 mins

Update by PC Nick Walker (Police Scotland)
7. Agent Purchase Campaign 10 mins

PC Nick Walker (Police Scotland)
8. Bystander Theory Approach - Who are you 10 mins

PC Nick Walker (Police Scotland)
9. Review of Scottish Borders Licensing Board Policy Statement 15 mins

Update by Licensing Standards Officer
10. Joint Licensing Board/Forum Meeting - feedback 5 mins

11. Scottish Borders Licensing Board Minutes (Pages 7 - 28) 5 mins

Copies of the following Minutes attached:-
22 September 2017; 20 October 2017; 17 November 2017; 15 December 

Public Document Pack



2017.
12. Any Other Items Previously Circulated. 

13. Any Other Items which the Convener Decides are Urgent. 

14. Private Business 

Before proceeding with the private business, the following motion 
should be approved:-
“That under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 7A to the 
aforementioned Act”.

15. Police Report (Pages 29 - 32) 10 mins

16. Alcohol Profile (Pages 33 - 60) 10 mins

Consider working draft (copy attached)

NOTES
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions.

2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 
item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting.

Membership of Committee:- S. Bell, M.W. Hay, PC T. Rae, 
R. Mackay, A. Maybury, Dr T. Patterson, G. Todd, I. Tunnah S. Walker, M. Wynne.
 

Please direct any enquiries to Fiona Walling  01835 826504
email fwalling@scotborders.gov.uk



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
LOCAL LICENSING FORUM

MINUTE of Meeting of the LOCAL 
LICENSING FORUM held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Headquarters, Newtown 
St Boswells, TD6 0SA on Tuesday, 
3 October 2017 at 4.00 pm

Present:- S. Bell, S. Elliot, M. W. Hay, PC Lackenby (Police Scotland),
 A. Maybury, G. Todd, M. Wynne.   

Apologies:- I. Tunnah, R. Mackay.
Also present:- Councillors J. Greenwell (Convener Scottish Borders Licensing Board), 

D. Paterson.
In Attendance:- F. Walling (Democratic Services Officer).   

Member of press joined during paragraph 5 

WELCOME 
Members of the recently appointed Scottish Borders Licensing Board, Councillor 
Greenwell (Convener) and Councillor Paterson, were welcomed to the meeting and 
members of the Forum were asked to introduce themselves.

1. APPOINTMENT OF CONVENER 
After discussion, Ms Susan Elliot agreed to chair the meeting and it was suggested that 
future meetings be chaired on a rolling basis until a Convener was appointed on a more 
permanent basis.  Mr Mark Hay offered to chair the next meeting. 

DECISION
AGREED

(a) to appoint a chair on a rolling basis at each meeting as an interim measure:

(b) that Ms Susan Elliot chair the current meeting.

RESIGNATION
Mr John Taylor had resigned from the Forum due to his time being taken up with other 
commitments.  The Forum received this information with regret.

DECISION
AGREED that the Democratic Services Officer write to Mr Taylor, on behalf of the 
Forum, to express appreciation for his contribution as a member. 

2. MINUTE 
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the meeting held on 24 January 2017.

DECISION
APPROVED the Minute for signature by the Chairman. 

3. REVIEW OF SCOTTISH BORDERS LICENSING BOARD POLICY STATEMENT  - 
UPDATE 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



With reference to paragraph 2.1 of the Minute of 24 January 2017, Ms Elliot reminded 
members of the Forum that the new Scottish Borders Licensing Board would be reviewing 
its Statement of Licensing Policy.  The publication of the new Policy Statement was due 
by November 2018 following a three month consultation period.  Councillor Greenwell 
advised that the Licensing Board had set up a short life working group to review the 
existing statement with the first meeting scheduled for the following week.  It was noted 
that a copy of the Forum’s suggested amendments had been sent to the Convener of the 
previous Licensing Board. It was agreed that the Forum’s own working group be 
reconvened for a one-off meeting to update the previously suggested amendments and to 
submit these to the new Board. The Forum would also give a response to the consultation 
on the new statement at the appropriate time.  The membership of the Forum’s working 
group was noted as follows: S. Elliot, M. Hay, I. Tunnah and M. Wynne.

DECISION
AGREED that the short-life working group, set up to identify areas of change 
relevant to the new Statement of Licensing Policy, be reconvened and that the 
group’s suggested amendments be circulated to members of the Forum for 
comment before being submitted to the Scottish Borders Licensing Board for 
consideration. 

4. ALCOHOL PROFILE 
Ms Elliot advised that data from Police Scotland, NHS Borders, Scottish Borders Council 
and the Scottish Public Health Observatory was being drawn together for the Alcohol 
Profile 2016-17.  The findings would be presented to the Joint Licensing Board/Local 
Licensing Forum meeting in December.  The Members of the Licensing Board welcomed 
Ms Elliot’s suggestion of preparing an A4 sized user-friendly infographic, picking out the 
key points from the Alcohol Profile, to which they could refer at all Board meetings. 

DECISION
NOTED

5. POLICE REPORT 
5.1 PC Lackenby presented his report which began with a summary of incidents occurring on 

licensed premises in the first two quarters of 2017. The prevention of harm from alcohol 
formed part of the patrols, particularly at weekends and officers engaged with youths to 
deter them from abusing alcohol.  When alcohol was found in their possession it was 
disposed of and the relevant concerns raised with partner agencies.  The Police Licensing 
Unit had processed 229 occasional licence applications in the first quarter - 12 being 
classed as late - and 361 in the second quarter.  There had also been 28 personal licence 
applications in the first quarter and 25 in the second.  There were eight premises licence 
applications with representations or objections being submitted in relation to three of the 
applications.  All of the applications were granted by the Licensing Board.  Police had also 
processed 55 variation applications with no representations being submitted.  

5.2 In a discussion of the report, Mr Wynne explained that several of the Common Riding 
Committees were visited prior to the festivals by himself and fellow SBC Licensing 
Standards Officer, Ian Tunnah.  Their advice was gratefully received by organisers and 
taken on board.  It was felt that there was a good working relationship with the festival 
organisers going forward and a meeting with the Chair of the Borders Common Riding 
Festival Association and Committee leads had been organised for later in the year to 
discuss where improvements could be made.  Councillor Greenwell, Convener of the 
Licensing Board, was pleased to note that there were now few applications for occasional 
licences related to child-centred events.  Mr Wynne referred to the occasional licence 
applications classed as ‘late’ (less than 7 days’ notice)and noted that this could be an 
issue addressed in the revision of the Policy Statement. In conclusion PC Lackenby 
advised that he would be leaving his current position in Police Licensing and that, from 4 
December, his place would be taken by PC Terrie Ray.  PC Lackenby was thanked for his 
contribution to the Forum over the past five years.

Page 4



DECISION
NOTED the report.

6. JOINT LICENSING BOARD/LOCAL LICENSING FORUM MEETING 
It was confirmed that the joint Licensing Board/Licensing Forum meeting would take place 
on Wednesday 6 December 2017 at 4 pm in the Chamber, Council HQ.  Ms Elliot advised 
that the Forum would put forward agenda items including an overview of the work of the 
Forum and suggest a CPD session on the impact of legislation relating to the Air 
Weapons and Licensing (Scotland) Act 2015.  She advised that Alcohol Focus Scotland 
had offered to send a representative to give a presentation and answer questions.  This 
proposal was welcomed by those present.

DECISION
NOTED that:-

(a) the joint Licensing Board/Local Licensing Forum meeting would be held on 
Wednesday 6 December 2017 at 4 pm in the Chamber, Council HQ; and

(b)  the meeting would include a joint CPD item in the form of a presentation 
and Q & A session with a representative from Alcohol Focus Scotland.

7. UPDATE ON NATIONAL LICENSING FORUM 
With reference to paragraph 6 of the Minute of 24 January 2017, Ms Elliot reported that 
the Forum’s response to the consultation had been forwarded to the East Ayrshire Local 
Licensing Forum but that, to date, East Ayrshire had been unable to take the proposal 
forward.

DECISION
NOTED

8. SCOTTISH BORDERS LICENSING BOARD MINUTES 
There had been circulated, for information, copies of the Scottish Borders Licensing Board 
Minutes of 20 January 2017, 17 February 2017, 17 March 2017, 21 April 2017, 16 June 
2017, 21 July 2017 and 18 August 2017.  Ms Elliot noted the positive discussions with 
new Board Members having recently undertaken training and referring to Policy and 
Licensing Objectives. 

DECISION
NOTED the Minutes.

9. URGENT BUSINESS 
Under Section 50B(4)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, the Chairman was 
of the opinion that the items dealt with in the following paragraphs should be considered 
at the meeting as a matter of urgency, in view of the need to keep Members informed.

9.1 Premises Late Night Visits
Mr Wynne explained that Police Scotland had extended an invitation to the Licensing 
Board to attend premises late night visits.  Members of the Licensing Forum were 
included in this invitation. Members who had taken part in visits on a previous occasion 
had agreed how informative these had been.  Mr Wynne would circulate the proposed 
date of the visits, once available, to members of the Forum and those who wished to join 
the visits should contact him direct.

DECISION
NOTED

9.2.      Availability of alcohol on-line

Page 5



Mr Hay drew attention to the ease of ordering and acquiring alcohol on-line.  Mr Wynne 
explained that there was guidance under the Licensing Act about on-line orders placing 
responsibility on the delivery driver.  However it was recognised that the issues raised 
were difficult to deal with and this had been flagged up by Alcohol Focus Scotland.

DECISION
NOTED

9.3      Recruitment of new members for the Forum
It was agreed that, following recent resignations, there was an urgent need to recruit new 
members for the Licensing Forum.  Ms Elliot and Ms Bell offered to take forward a 
recruitment campaign using SBC Communications to facilitate this through the website 
and social media.

DECISION
AGREED that a recruitment campaign be carried out for new members to join the 
Scottish Borders Licensing Forum.

9.4 Exploring the impact of alcohol licensing in England and Scotland
Ms Elliot reported that Stirling University was carrying out a study to examine whether and 
how local public health engagement in alcohol licensing, operated through the local 
licensing regime to
[...]
ston chaired the meeting.

DECISION
AGREED that Councillor Weatherston, chair the meeting in the absence of the 
Convener.

2.0 ORDER OF BUSINESS
2.1 The Convener varied the order of business as shown on the agenda and the Minute 

reflects the order in which the items were considered at the meeting.

3.0 MINUTE
3.1 The Minute of Meeting of 18 August 2017 had been circulated.

DECISION
APPROVED. 

4.0 LICENCES DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS
4.1 For Members’ information there had been circulated copies of a list of licences dealt 

with under delegated powers for the period 5 August to 12 September 2017.   

DECISION
NOTED. 

5.0 SCOTTISH BORDERS LICENSING BOARD FINANCIAL REPORT 2016/17 
5.1 There had been circulated copies of a report by the Clerk to the Licensing Board 

which invited the Board to approve the Annual Financial Report for 2016/17 set out in 
the Appendix to the report.  The report explained that the Air Weapons and Licensing 
(Scotland) Act 2015 amended the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 (the “2005 Act”) to 
introduce a requirement that Licensing Boards produce and publish annual functions 
reports and annual financial reports.  The requirement to publish an annual functions 
report had not yet come into effect.  The requirement to publish an annual financial 
report came into effect on 15 May 2017.  Short notice was given to Boards that the 
first report which would be required would be in respect of financial year 2016/2017.  
The 2005 Act requires the Board’s annual financial report to be published not later 
than three months after the end of each financial year.  This means that the Board’s 
report for financial year 2016/17 should have been published no later than the end of 
June 2017.  However the Scottish Government recognised that due to the short 
notice of this requirement coming into effect, together with the local government 

Page 7

Agenda Item 11



elections at the beginning of May 2017 which resulted in the creation of new 
Licen
[...]
ses be granted Licences, with delegated powers to 
officers for their normal Saturday night core hours on. The five 
festive dates (24, 25, 26 and 31 December 2017 and 1 January 
2018) all subject to submission of timely extended hours 
applications for those premises that do not have a seasonal 
variation in their current Operating Plan.

(b)      as required by the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005, where there are 
any representations or objections, such applications will require to 
be referred to the Board for a decision.  

9.0 URGENT BUSINESS
9.1 Under Section 50B(4)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, the 

Chairman was of the opinion that the items dealt with in the following paragraphs 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency, in view of the need 
to keep Members informed.

10.0 JOINT BOARD/LOCAL LICENSING FORUM
10.1 The Committee noted that the next scheduled date for the Local Licensing 

Forum was Wednesday, 6 December 2017.

DECISION
NOTED.

11.0 PREMISES LATE NIGHT VISITS
11.1 The Clerk advised the Committee that Police Scotland had extended an 

invitation to the Licensing Board to attend premises late night visits.  In the 
absence of the Convener, the Clerk agreed to e-mail proposed dates for 
consideration.

DECISION
NOTED.

The meeting concluded at 10.50 a.m.

Page 13



Page 14



MINUTE of MEETING of the SCOTTISH BORDERS 
LICENSING BOARD held in Committee Rooms 2 & 3, 
Council Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells on Friday 
20 October 2017 at 10.00 a.m. 

Present:- Councillors J. Greenwell (Convener), J. Brown, D. Paterson, N. 
Richards, S. Scott, R. Tatler, E. Thornton-Nicol, G. Turnbull, T. 
Weatherston.

In Attendance:- Managing Solicitor (Property and Licensing), Licensing Team Leader, 
Licensing Standards and Enforcement Officers (Mr I. Tunnah and Mr 
M. Wynne), Democratic Services Officer (F. Henderson), Inspector 
Hodges, PC C. Lackenby,  Police Scotland.

1.0 MINUTE
1.1 The Minute of Meeting of 22 September 2017 
[...]
ises licence be granted, they would be able to sell direct to 
the public and this would enhance their service allowing for further development.

DECISION
GRANTED.

PRIVATE BUSINESS
4. DECISION

AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business 
detailed in the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part I of 
Schedule 7A to the Act.

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS

5.0 Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005: Section 72 – Applications for Personal Licence - 

(i) Oliver Drake
The Board granted an application for a Personal Licence submitted by Mr Oliver Drake. 

(ii) Andrew Crow 
The Board granted an application for a Personal Licence submitted by Mr Andrew 
Crow. 

URGENT BUSINESS
Under Section 50B(4)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, the Chairman 
was of the opinion that the items dealt with in the following paragraphs should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency, in view of the need to keep 
Members informed / make an early decision.

Page 16



6.0 PREMISES LATE NIGHT VISITS
With reference to paragraph 11 of the Minute of 22 September 2017, the Clerk 
confirmed the date as Saturday, 28 October 2017 commencing at Galashiels Police 
Station at 8.30 p.m. and outlined the timetable for the evening.

DECISION
AGREED that the timetable be circulated to all Councillors attending the Visits 
on Saturday, 28 October 2017.

7.0 REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 
With reference to paragraph 7.1(iii) of the Minute of 22 September 2017, there had 
been circulated proposed dates for the Working Group meetings as follows:-

Wednesday, 15 November at 2 p.m. 

Friday, 24 November 2017 at 10 a.m. 

Members of the Working Group were requested to confirm the most suitable date for 
the first meeting, after which, future dates would be agreed at the meeting.

DECISION
NOTE
[...]
ys a week, however he wanted the flexibility to be open later in 
the summer months and when events were held in the town.  He reiterated that it was 
not his intention to open until midnight seven days per week. 

Page 19



DECISION
GRANTED.

3.2 (ii)    Partnership of 
Cameron Crombie and Anne Mark Tavern Bar

High Street
Eyemouth 

Amendments to Operating Plan and Layout Plan -
Changes to existing core hours
Current Sunday On Sale Proposed Sunday On Sale
12.30pm to 11.30pm 11.00am to midnight 
Current Off Sale (Monday to Sunday) Proposed Off Sale (Monday to Sunday)
12.30pm to 10.00pm 11.00am to 10.00pm 
Change seasonal demand explanation as per Licensing Board policy   
Addition of activities outwith core hours: restaurant, bar meals, receptions, club or 
group meetings, recorded music, indoor/outdoor sports and televised sports
Include outdoor drinking facilities within and outwith core hours
Change explanation in respect of outwith core hours entries 
Change terms of children and young persons access to all public areas
Change layout plan to include defined outdoor drinking area

Representations received:
Police Scotland - none
Licensing Standards Officer - none
Health - none
Other - none

 There had been circulated copies of the Application, current Operating Plan, 
proposed Operating Plan and proposed layout plan.  The Licensing Standards and 
Enforcement Officer advised that the business had recently been taken over by new 
management and the Operating plan required to be updated. The proposed 
amendments were within Board Policy and raised no concerns.

The Clerk to the Board advised that the applicants were unable to attend the meeting 
and had asked that the application be considered in their absence.

DECISION
GRANTED.

4.0 SECTION 37: REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCES
4.1 There had been circulated copies of a list of unpaid annual premises fees in 2017/18.  

The Board were advised that a reminder letter had been sent to all licensed premises 
required to pay their annual premises fees advising that the fee was due and the 
methods of payment available.   A further letter was sent to those who failed to pay 
by the due date advising them that the fee remained unpaid and that the matter 
would be brought to the Licensing Board, resulting in a number of fees being paid 
and an updated list was circulated at the meeting.  The Board were of the opinion 
that a firm stance required to be taken as premises required to pay this on an annual 
basis as a condition of Premises Licence and many of the premises listed were well 
established and continued to trade.  Following considerable discussion, it was agreed 
that there had been ample opportunity to pay the fees outstanding and the Board 
requested that under Section 37, should the fees remain unpaid, those premises 
licences would be reviewed at the next meeting.

DECISION 
AGREED that under Section 37 of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 should 

Page 20



annual fees remain unpaid for any Premises Licence, a review hearing would  
take place in respect of those premises at the Licensing Board on the 15 
December 2017.

5.0 URGENT BUSINESS
5.1 Under Section 50B(4)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, the Chairman  

was of the opinion that the item dealt with in the following paragraph should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency, in view of the need to keep 
Members informed.

6.0 ANNUAL JOINT BOARD/LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
6.1 The Board were reminded that the Annual Joint Board and Local Licensing Forum 

meeting was scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 6 December 2017 and 
encouraged to attend.

DECISION 
NOTED.  

7.0 VALEDICTORY 
7.1 The Chairman thanked PC Lackenby for all his work with the Licensing Board and 

wished him luck as he took up his new post with Police Scotland.

PRIVATE BUSINESS
8.0 DECISION

AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business 
detailed in the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part I of 
Schedule 7A to the Act.

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS

9.0 Minute   
The Private Minute of the Meeting held on 20 October 2017 was approved.

The meeting concluded at 10.15 a.m.

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTE of MEETING of the SCOTTISH BORDERS 
LICENSING BOARD held in Committee Rooms 2 & 3, 
Council Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells on Friday 
15 December 2017 at 10.00 a.m. 

Present:- Councillors J. Greenwell (Convener), J. Brown, D. Paterson, N. 
Richards, R. Tatler, E. Thornton-Nicol, T. Weatherston.

Apologies:- Councillors S. Scott, G. Turnbull. 
In Attendance:- Managing Solicitor (Property and Licensing), Licensing Team Leader, 

Licensing Standards and Enforcement Officers (Mr I. Tunnah and Mr 
M. Wynne), Democratic Services Officer (F. Henderson), Inspector J. 
Scott, PC T. Rae - Police Scotland.

1.0 MINUTE
1.1 The Minute of Meeting of 17 November 2017 had been circulated.

DECISION
APPROVED. 

2.0 LICENCES DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS
2.1 For Members’ information there had been circulated copies of a list of licences dealt 

with under delegated powers for the period 9 November 2017 – 1 December 2017.   

DECISION
NOTED. 

3.0 LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005:
3.1 Section 20:  Application for Premises Licence. The Board considered the 

following application for Provisional Premises Licence:-

Pearsons of Duns Ltd The Cheeklaw Centre  
Station Road  
Duns

 
Licensed Hours applied for:

ON SALE OFF SALE
Sunday to Thursday Monday to Sunday

  11.00am – 12.00midnight 10.00am – 10.00pm
Friday and Saturday 11.00am – 1.00am 

Representations received:
Police Scotland - none.
Licensing Standards Officer - none.
Health - none.
Other – I Sanderson.

 There had been circulated copies of the Application and proposed operating plan 
together with letter of objection from a
[...]
young persons statement 
 Amendment to layout plan to include tap room/on sale area

Representations received:
Police Scotland - none.
Licensing Standards Officer - none.
Health - none.
Other – none.

There had been circulated copies of the Application, current operating plan and 
proposed operating and layout plans.  The Licensing Standards and Enforcement 
Officer advised that the application would allow on sale activities to be carried out 
and accommodate brewery visits and specialist evenings and emphasised there was 
no intention to operate as a pub type premise.  

Ms Ayrton, was present to represent the applicant and explained that the application 
was an extension to the Business plan and was in line with other distillery operations 
throughout the country.

 

Page 24



DECISION
GRANTED. 

4.0 SECTION 37: REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCES
4.1 With reference to paragraph 4 of the Minute of 17 November 2017, there had been 

circulated copies of a report by the Clerk to the Licensing Board on Non Payment of 
Premises Licence Annual Fees 2017/18.  The report explained that the Board had 
agreed to hold a Review Hearing in respect of the Premises detailed in Appendix A 
and B to the report.  The grounds of the request were that Mandatory Condition 10 of 
Schedule 3 of the Act – failure to pay the annual fee as required by regulation made 
under terms of Section 136 of the Act had been breached.  The annual fee for all 
premises fell due on 1 October 2017 and a reminder letter was issued to the licence 
holders in September 2017.  To date no payment had been made by any of the 
Premises listed in Appendix A and B.  The premises listed in Appendix A paid the 
previous year’s annual fee (or in part).   The premises listed in Appendix B had been 
suspended due to non-payment of the previous year’s annual fees.  Following 
discussion the Board agreed the action to be taken against each Premise listed in 
Appendices A and B of the report. 

DECISION 

(i) Grantshouse Inn

Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
LOCAL LICENSING FORUM

MINUTE of Meeting of the LOCAL 
LICENSING FORUM held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Headquarters, Newtown 
St Boswells, TD6 0SA on Tuesday, 
23 January 2018 at 4.00 pm

Present:- S. Elliot (Chairman), J. McKay, R. MacKay, PC Ray (Police Scotland), 
G. Todd, I. Tunnah, M. Wynne. 
 

Apologies:- S. Bell, M. W. Hay, A. Maybury.
Also present Councillor J. Greenwell (Convener Scottish Borders Licensing Board). 

 
In Attendance:- P.C. Nick Walker (Police Scotland), F. Walling (Democratic Services Officer).   

NEW MEMBER 
The meeting was chaired by Ms Susan Elliot.  She welcomed new member James McKay 
to his first meeting of the Forum and asked other members to introduce themselves.

1. ORDER OF BUSINESS. 
The Chairman varied the order of business as shown on the agenda. The Minute reflects 
the order in which the items were considered at the meeting.

2. BYSTANDER THEORY APPROACH - WHO ARE YOU 
By way of a presentation and video, PC Walker gave a flavour of a training programme 
entitled ‘Who Are You?’ which was relevant for Licensed Premises staff. The aims of the 
programme were to raise awareness of the issues around rape and sexual assault, to ask 
‘who are the bystanders?’ and to ask bystanders to define their role in prevention.  PC 
Walker referred to the current situation with rapes and sexual assault being on the rise 
(7% rise on reported incidents from 2014/15 to 2015/16).  Within the training, the 
visualisation exercise portrayed a developing scenario in which a young woman became 
intoxicated with alcohol before being taken back to her flat and put in a dangerous 
situation where the eventual assumption was that she was subjected to sexual assault.  
The same scenario was then played in reverse and the video stopped at points where 
bystanders intervened to prevent the chain of events, the bystanders in this case including 
a flat mate, stranger, member of bar staff and best friend.  Members of the Forum agreed 
that this was a powerful training programme and noted that this had been rolled out to 
groups in the Scottish Borders by Police Licensing and Rape Crisis. Suggestions of where 
else the training could be offered included to bar staff prior to the Borders festivals, to taxi 
drivers, Area Partnerships and if there is no age limit on the video to students at Borders 
College and University.  It was also suggested that a Certificate of Attendance could be 
given where appropriate so that this could be added to CPD lists.

DECISION
NOTED

3. BEST BAR NONE (BBN) 
In his introduction to the update on Best Bar None, PC Walker gave a reminder of the 
background to the initiative the aims of which were to: promote a Safer Community; 
promote social responsibility; raise standards in licensed or trade venues; and to reward 
well managed venues. The focus of the scheme was around the 5 key elements of the 



Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005, with 90 criteria to check-off in scoring booklets for the 
licensed premises involved.  There were also documents to support good practice and 
framework through the assessment process.  Venues, categorised by type, applied to the 
local scheme for assessment.  Accreditations of Bronze, Silver or Gold were awarded by 
trained assessors with additional awards also being available at both local and national 
level.  The presentation listed the benefits to the Community and the Premises taking part.  
This was the 12th year of the programme in Scotland. In the Scottish Borders in 2017 
there were 23 premises accredited (11 Gold, 5 Silver and 7 Bronze), compared with a 
total of 18 in 2016.  A local awards event would be held in March 2018 and three 
premises had been invited to submit for a National Award.  PC Walker concluded his 
presentation with reference to the funding requirement for the scheme which worked out 
at approximately £150 per premises.  Funding sources were being explored for this 
worthwhile scheme as there was a predicted funding shortfall of £1500 in the next 
financial year.

DECISION
NOTED

4. AGENT PURCHASE CAMPAIGN 
The underage drinking ‘don’t buy it, don’t supply it’ campaign was launched in Galashiels 
by partners, including the TD1 Youth Hub, on 8 December 2017.  PC Walker provided an 
update on the campaign by way of a presentation.  The objectives of the campaign were 
to; reduce instances of proxy purchase in particular by parents; reduce crime and anti-
social behaviour; reduce hospital admissions relating to young people and alcohol; and to 
raise awareness of legislation relating to the supply of alcohol to young people.  Posters 
and briefing material, with logo designed by a young person from Galashiels, had been 
sent to all Scottish Borders Licensed Premises. Pull-up banners had been included in 
supermarkets with high footfall, and plasma screens in Council Contact Centres and 
Borders General Hospital.  Future promotion of the campaign would be at Rugby Sevens, 
Cultural events and festivals; at the end of the summer school term and at Halloween.  A 
review of the festive campaign and planning of the Rugby Sevens campaign would take 
place on 6 February 2018.  Members of the Forum welcomed the high impact of the 
campaign, which had been noticed in particular on social media.  As attention had been 
drawn to the launch of the campaign at the joint meeting with the Licensing Board last 
December it was suggested that the presentation be taken to a future Board meeting to 
give Members an update.

DECISION
AGREED that PC Walker liaise with the Clerk to the Licensing Board to agree the 
meeting of the Board to which an update on the Agent Purchase Campaign would 
be taken.

5. MINUTE 
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the meeting held on 3 October 2017.

DECISION
APPROVED the Minute for signature by the Chairman. 

6. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTE 
With reference to paragraph 9.3 of the Minute, Ms Elliot advised that she and Ms Bell had 
met to discuss ideas for a recruitment campaign for new Forum members and passed the 
information to the Licensing Team to take forward.

DECISION
AGREED that the Licensing Team take forward a campaign to recruit new members 
to the Licensing Forum.  

7. REVIEW OF SCOTTISH BORDERS LICENSING BOARD POLICY STATEMENT 



With reference to paragraph 3 of the Minute, Mr Tunnah gave an update on the work 
being carried out by the Forum’s working group in respect of the review of the Scottish 
Borders Licensing Board Policy Statement.  A copy of the existing policy and a copy with 
suggested changes, had been circulated for comment to members of the Forum prior to 
the meeting.  Mr Tunnah explained that the amendments mainly related to the removal of 
material considered unnecessary.  The suggested changes would be fed back to the 
Licensing Board working group.  The revised policy statement would be subject to a six 
month consultation period and the Forum would also take the opportunity to respond at 
that stage.  As part of the consultation the document would also be sent to all licensed 
premises. Ms Elliot suggested that a template of questions be provided to accompany the 
consultation to help consultees focus their consideration and to frame a response. It was 
also suggested that a training session to accompany publication of the new Policy 
Statement be held as part of the joint Licensing Board/Forum meeting. 

DECISION

(a) NOTED the update.

(b) AGREED that a training session to accompany publication of the new
Policy Statement be suggested by LSO to the Licensing Board for the 
agenda of the 2018 joint Licensing Board/Forum meeting.

8. JOINT LICENSING BOARD/FORUM MEETING - FEEDBACK 
Those present agreed that the annual joint meeting with the Licensing Board held in 
December 2017 had been useful with a high level and quality of content and input.  The 
general opinion was that the joint training session, which formed part of the meeting, was 
a worthwhile initiative which should be repeated at future joint meetings.

 
DECISION
NOTED

9. SCOTTISH BORDERS LICENSING BOARD MINUTES 
There had been circulated, for information, copies of the Scottish Borders Licensing Board 
Minutes of 22 September 2017; 20 October 2017; 17 November 2017; 
15 December 2017.

DECISION
NOTED the Minutes

10. PRIVATE BUSINESS 
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 7A to the Act.

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS

11. POLICE REPORT 
PC Ray gave a report for the period 1 July 2017 to 31 December 2017.

12. ALCOHOL PROFILE 
The Senior Development Officer, Alcohol and Drugs Partnership, presented for 
consideration a draft of the Alcohol Profile 2017. 

The meeting concluded at 5.40 pm  


